
To: Members of the 
SCHOOLS' FORUM

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust)

David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust)

Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher (Warren Road Primary 
School)

Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School)

Ben Greene Secondary Academy Governor (Bullers Wood MAT)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley Trust 

Academy)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Chislehurst School 

for Girls)
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St Olaves 

Grammar School)
Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy Trust)
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood School)
Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church)
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) (Bromley 

Trust Academy)
Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church)
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)

Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) (Bromley 
Trust Academy)

1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher Liaison 
Committee)

1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained
1 x vacancy PRU Head Teacher/Governor Maintained
1x vacancy Primary Academy Headteacher 
1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher Liaison 

Committee)
1 x vacancy Primary School A
1 x vacancy PRU Head Teacher/Governor Maintained
1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained

A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 
Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2019 
AT 4.30 PM *

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs
philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 13 June 2019



A G E N D A

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY 2019 (Pages 3 - 8)

3   FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES, AND 
THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 9 - 40)

4   SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
IN 2018/19 (Pages 41 - 46)

5   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

All meetings are at Bromley College unless otherwise stated.

19th September 2019
7th November 2019
9th January 2020



20

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 10 January 2019

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor 
David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England)
Matthew Apsley Primary Academy Headteacher
Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher
Ben Greene Secondary Academy Governor
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

Also Present:

David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Jared Nehra Director of Education
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer

21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Izabela Lecybyl and Andrew Rees.

The Chairman welcomed Ben Greene (Secondary Head Teacher Representative) 
and Jared Nehra (Director of Education, LBB) to the meeting.

22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Matthew Apsley declared that the introduction of a Falling Rolls Fund would affect 
his school.

23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2018, were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Under matters arising; a Secondary Head Teacher representative sought an 
update on the representations that had been made concerning funding for new 
Free Schools being top sliced from the Schools’ Block.  In response, the Head of 
Schools’ Finance Support confirmed that the issue had been raised with 
colleagues in other London Boroughs as well as the DfE.  The Head of Schools’ 
Finance Support reported that whilst other London Boroughs were experiencing 
similar issues it appeared that they were not as concerned about the issue as 
Bromley.  Representatives from the DfE had suggested that the issues within 
Bromley could be overcome through accounting with lagged funding each year.  
Whilst the suggestion was understandable the view of LBB Officers was that this 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

21

was not a viable solution to the problem and therefore should not be implemented.  
The Head of ECHS Finance reported that he, the former Interim Director of 
Education, the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Families, and a 
representative from schools had met with local MP Bob Neill to discuss concerns.  
The Local MP had agreed to write to the Minister responsible to raise the issue 
and outline concerns.  Once a response from the Minister had been received it 
would be circulated to the Schools’ Forum.  A Secondary School representative 
further reported that she had raised the issue with a union who had not been 
aware of the figures involved and had also agreed to take up the issue.

The Vice-Chairman raised the issue of declarations of interest at meetings.  
During the ensuing discussion it was noted that whilst all Members of the Forum 
technically had a pecuniary interest, unlike school governing bodies the Schools’ 
Forum was a consultation forum with no formal decision making powers.  It was 
noted that Members of the Forum were appointed to represent their respective 
sectors and there was an expectation that Members would be representing the 
interests of their sectors as a whole, not their individual schools.  In view of this it 
was agreed that that ‘Declarations of Interest’ item on the agenda would be 
removed.

The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that work was underway to fill the 
vacancies on the Schools’ Forum.

24  2019/20 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
Report ED18085

The Schools’ Forum considered a report providing an outline of the final DSG 
allocation for 2019/20 and the budgeted expenditure across the four separate 
blocks.  The final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2019/20, updated to 
reflect October 2018 pupil numbers, had now been provided to all LAs. The final 
allocation included the additional funding for SEND announced by the Secretary 
of State which for Bromley was £788,032 for both 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

The DSG for 2019/20 was divided into four blocks – High Needs, Early Years, 
Schools and Schools Central, with expected grant income detailed below:

2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
High Needs 
Block

Early Years 
Block

Schools 
Block

Schools 
Central 
Block

Total

Gross Grant 
Funding

£48,820,619 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £280,087,611

Recoupment 
adjustment

-£7,813,333 -£7,813,333

Net Grant  
Allocation

£41,007,286 £20,691,309 £208,637,223 £1,938,460 £272,274,278

Page 4



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

22

Central Schools Block

There were a number of pressures within the block due to certain items of 
expenditure over which the Local Authority had no control such as the costs of 
licenses (from which all schools benefitted).

It was proposed that a financial contribution would be made by the Council in 
order to balance the block.  On behalf of the Schools’ Forum, in anticipation of the 
Council’s Executive approving the additional funding, the Chairman thanked the 
Council for the very necessary financial contribution.

Early Years Block

It was noted that the Local Authority provided higher rates of funding for 2 year 
olds than the grant received from government.  This was done at the expense of 3 
year old funding and this position had not been reviewed for a couple of years.  
The Early Years Representative highlighte
[...]
ion to withdraw £1m from the 
initial £2m of Council funding it was originally contributing.  The Schools’ Forum 
highlighted that the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Families had 
attended meetings with Head Teachers and had openly and honestly made an 
offer to support schools.  A Secondary Head teacher representative commented 
that it appeared the Local Authority was now reneging on its offer.  It was 

Page 6



Schools' Forum
10 January 2019

24

acknowledged that the Local Authority was also facing funding cuts however, the 
Schools’ Forum felt that if the Local Authority were to honour the funding 
commitment that had been made the disapplication request would have been 
unnecessary.

The Director of Education, LBB responded that he fully understood the concern of 
Members of the Schools’ Forum however there was underfunding of £3m which 
needed to be addressed and this level of underfunding had a significant impact on 
a Borough the size of Bromley.  The only mechanism available to the Local 
Authority for raising the issue of underfunding was the disapplication request.  The 
£788,032 additional funding for 2018/19 and 2019/20 which had been provided in 
recognition of the unprecedented demands being placed on the High Needs Block 
was insufficient to meet the additional demands that were being placed on already 
stretched and underfunded services.

It was noted that any of the additional funding for 2018/19 that was not used 
would be placed in the DSG Reserves in order to mitigate against risk of a deficit 
budget in future years.

Members of the Schools’ Forum highlighted that there was a need to ensure that 
there was sufficient funding to support children with SEND attending mainstream 
schools.  The Forum heard that there had been reports in the Local Press that LB 
Bexley was supporting Kemnal in relation to SEN provision.  Members expressed 
disappointment suggesting LB Bromley could have done something similar and 
worked with The Kem
[...]
omley primary schools had been 
generously funded above the primary/secondary ratio for a number of years and 
therefore the current financial challenges were redressing this imbalance.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support confirmed that the Local Authority had 
until 16th January 2019 to submit the figures to the DfE.

RESOLVED: That:

1. A falling rolls fund be introduced for one year only; and

2. The disapplication requested submitted by the Local Authority is not 
supported by the Schools Forum.

25  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

26  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Details of meeting dates for 2019/20 would be circulated when they were 
available.

The Meeting ended at 6.00 pm

Chairman

Page 8



 1

Report No.
ED18085

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM

Date: Thursday 20th June 2019

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES, AND THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE 
PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education, Care and Health Services

Ward: (All Wards);

1. Reason for report

This report provides an outline of the Local Authority’s draft response to the DfE consultation 
document.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

i.The Schools Forum is asked to review the draft response, with a view to either endorsing 
the LA response or formulating separate response.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 The Department for Education has recently launched a consultation to look specifically at the 
funding for children and young people with special educational needs (SEN) and disabilities, and 
those needing alternative provision (AP). Whilst the government accepts that the overall amount 
of funding available is the most pressing concern, this call for evidence is intended to help them 
to understand how the current funding is distributed and what improvements could be made to 
the funding arrangements in the future.

3.2 Full details of the consultation can be found at the following link:

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-who-need-ap-
call-for-ev/

3.3 The closing date for the consultation is 31st July 2019. The LA has put together a draft response 
which is being shared with the Schools Forum. Please note that some of the responses are still 
being formulated at this early stage of the process. The Forum is asked to consider the LA 
responses with a view to either endorsing the LA response or formulating it’s own response. All 
schools are also being encouraged to respond on an individual basis.

3.4 The consultation response is attached at appendix 1.

Page 10

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-who-need-ap-call-for-ev/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-who-need-ap-call-for-ev/


Funding for special 
educational needs and 
disabilities, and those who 
need alternative provision 
Call for evidence questions

Launch date 03 May 2019
Respond by 31 July 2019

Page 11



2

Contents
Introduction 3

Issue date and deadline 4

Enquiries 4

Respond online 4

Questions 5

About You 5

Funding for pupils with SEND in Mainstream schools 7

Funding for SEN through the schools funding formula 9

Targeted funding and support for SEN provision in schools 10

The notional SEN Budget 11

The £6,000 threshold 13

Provision for pupils with SEN in mainstream schools 16

Funding for pupils who need alternative provision (AP) or are at risk of exclusion from 
school 18

Funding for students with SEN in further education 20

Improving early intervention at each age and stage to prepare young people for 
adulthood sooner 22

Effective partne
[...]
on for adulthood. Evidence from young people and 
their parents would also be welcome.

We are also planning a short focused consultation early in the summer of 2019 on 
specific proposals for a limited number of more technical changes to the operation of 
the funding arrangements for special post-16 institutions.

20)Are there aspects of the operation of the funding system that prevent 
young people from accessing the support they need to prepare them for 
adult life?
Not sure

21)Notwithstanding your views about the sufficiency of funding, please 
describe any other aspects of the financial and funding arrangements that 
you think could be amended to improve the delivery of provision for young 
people with SEN.

Page 31



22

As above

Page 32



23

22)If you are able to provide any examples where local authorities and 
colleges have worked together effectively to plan provision to meet the 
needs for SEN support and high needs, please describe these below.

We have been working with our mainstream Secondary Head Teachers and are now progressing 
opportunities to have in place a new vocational pathway for Bromley KS4 students for Sept 2019.  The 
offer will provide a diverse vocational offer, including high quality pastoral support, that leads to 
credible post 16 options. 

LBB are working in partnership with the Secondary Head Teachers and London South East Academies 
Trust (LSEAT) to put this offer in place, with the final proposal yet to be endorsed through Members.

Page 33



24

Improving early intervention at each age and stage to 
prepare young people for adulthood sooner
Please refer to pararaphs 6.1 - 6.7 of the call for evidence document before responding 
to these questions.

We want to understand whether the current operation of the funding system is creating 
a financial perverse incentive to resist a commitment of resources or restrict the 
availability of services when problems first arise, when such spending could in fact lead 
to a longer-term
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Non-Key

TITLE: SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2018/19

Contact Officer: Mandy Russell, Head of Schools' Finance Team
Tel:  020 8603 3572 E-mail:  amanda.russell@liberata.com

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education

Ward: Boroughwide

1. Reason for report

1.1 This report provides information on all revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2019, and also provides a 
comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous year.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Committee is invited to consider the financial position of Primary, Secondary and 
Special Maintained Schools at the end of the 2018/19 financial year and to identify any 
matters for specific comment and referral to the Portfolio Holder.

2.2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the balances for information.

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



2

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: N/A      

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People      

________________________________________________________________________________

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: N/A      

2. Ongoing costs: N/A      

3. Budget head/performance centre: Dedicated Schools Grant 2018/19

4. Total current budget for this head:

5. Source of funding:       

________________________________________________________________________________

Staff

1. Number of staff (current and additional) – N/A  

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours – N/A  

________________________________________________________________________________

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance:       

2. Call in: Applicable       

________________________________________________________________________________

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected) - N/A 
___________________________________________________________________________
_____

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:      

Page 42



3

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 This report highlights the financial position of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2019 the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

3.2 Balances are reported in accordance with the DfE Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR) 
Regulations.  This is the framework for reporting income and expenditure and balances.  
It provides schools with a benchmarking facility for comparison between similar schools 
to promote self-management and value for money.  A CFR return is produced for all 
schools maintained by the Local Authority as at 31 March 2019.

3.3 The CFR framework consists of five balances, which provide an overall picture of a 
school's resources available from one year to the next, and gives information on 
balances carried forward.  The bal
[...]
rough Primary £163,263 9% £144,077 8% £179,247 10% £144,077 8% £149,406 8%

Secondary Schools
St. Olaves £3,267 0% £361,248 7% £500,677 10% £361,248 7% £460,919 9%

Special Schools
Marjorie McClure £226,972 9% £201,536 8% £173,576 7% £201,536 8% £136,847 2%

Riverside £501,166 8% £564,502 9% £431,123 8% £564,502 9% £354,630 7%

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY 2019
	3 FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES, AND THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES, AND THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE CONSULTATION RESPONSE appx

	4 SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2018/19
	Enc. 2 for SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


1

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 20 June 2019

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust)

David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust)

Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher (Warren Road 
Primary School)

Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Chislehurst 

School for Girls)
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School)
Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 

Trust)
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School)

Also Present:

Councillor Marina Ahmad Observer
David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Jared Nehra Director of Education
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Patrick Foley and Izabela Lecybyl.  
Janice Box attended as alternate for Patrick Foley.

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2019 were approved, and signed 
as a correct record.

The following Matters Arising were raised:

Primary School Falling Rolls Fund

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of Schools Finance 
Support confirmed that the Head of Strategic Place Planning would attend the 
September meeting of the Schools’ Forum to provide an overview of place 



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

2

planning.  The Head of Strategic Place Planning had previously confirmed that the 
places identified in schools with falling rolls were needed for future years.  The 
Head of Schools Finance Support outlined the next steps to the Schools’ Forum 
confirming that the work that was being done was for schools facing pressures in 
the 2019/20 financial year.

The Chairman confirmed that the falling roll funding allocations would be brought 
to the Schools’ Forum.

Disapplication Request

The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that the Local Authority’s disapplication 
request had been turned down by the DfE as a result of the strong views 
expressed by the Schools’ Forum.  As a result of this the Local Authority had 
made other arrangements for addressing the funding gap in the High Needs Block 
with an additional £0.9m contribution for 2019/20, bringing the Local Authority’s 
total contribution to £1.9m.  The Schools’ Forum expressed its thanks to the Local 
Authority for the additional funding contribution but noted however that going 
forward there would continue to be a significant deficit in the High Needs Block.  
The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that everything being equal the High 
Needs Block was balanced in 2019/20 albeit with significant pressures forecast for 
2020/21.  The DfE had acknowledged that there was a High Needs Funding 
issue.  It was possible that Local Authorities may receive additional funding but 
previous experience suggested that the DfE would not expedite any decisions in 
terms of finalising levels of additional funding.

The Director of Education reported that within the High Needs Block there was a 
structural deficit of approximately £3m.  This had formed part of the case that had 
been made at the meeting with the Minister earlier in the year when 
representative from schools and the Local Authority had lobbied for additional 
funding to address the lagged funding cost pressures.  The Government had 
recently acknowledged that there was a nation-wide pressure on the High Needs 
Block, however there is currently uncertainty around the Comprehensive 
Spending Review.  Through its Transforming Bromley Programme, the Local 
Authority is reviewing the totality of High Needs resources and how it is utilised.  
The aim is to achieve genuine transformation of services in a way that delivers 
sustainability going forward.

The Vice-Chairman emphasised that the Schools’ Forum would like to understand 
any significant cost savings that were planned for the High Needs Block as they 
would inevitably impact on the other funding blocks.



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

3

3  FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES, AND THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE 
PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE
Report ED18085

The Schools’ Forum considered a report which provided an outline of the Local 
Authority’s draft response to the DfE consultation on funding for special 
educational needs and disabilities and those who need alternative provision.  The 
Local Authority’s draft response had been developed collaboratively across 
services with the Council’s Education Directorate.  The deadline for submitting 
responses to the consultation was 31st July 2019.

The Director of Education encouraged every school and provider in the Borough 
to contribute and respond to the consultation which addressed a key issue.

Members of the Schools’ Forum raised the following key points concerning the 
Local Authority’s draft response:

Funding for SEN through schools funding formula

It was suggested that the answer to question 4 needed to be strengthened as the 
cohort of children with increasingly complex needs (specifically ASD) placed in 
mainstream settings was a group that historically ‘fell through the net’ as their 
needs did not neatly fit into criteria.  This placed a growing burden on schools 
supporting this group of children.  Acknowledging the pressures facing schools, 
the Director of Education highlighted that autistic spectrum conditions were a key 
priority for the Council’s SEND Governance Board.

The £6,000 threshold

The Head of Schools Finance Support explained that having read the consultation 
a number of times her understanding of the explanation provided in relation to this 
issue was that any proposal to increase or decrease the threshold would be cost 
neutral across the DSG.  There would be no additional funding, instead funding 
would be shifted between blocks.

Members of the Schools’ Forum stressed that this clearly demonstrated why 
schools were in the position they were in in terms of funding.  The DfE did not 
appear to acknowledge or accept that more money was needed.

A Member noted that the £6,000 threshold had been in place for a considerable 
length of time.  One key result of this was that overtime its value in real terms had 
diminished – schools now received less for £6,000 than they did 20 years ago.  
The Member questioned whether there was any value in schools publishing how 
their notional funding was spent.  It was also not clear how the historical figure of 
£6,000 had been decided upon.

The Schools’ Forum discussed how the notional funding was allocated.  It was 
noted that a working group had been reviewing this issue and had planned to 



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

4

create some guidance/best practice that could be circulated to schools who had to 
demonstrate that their notional funding had been fully utilised before drawing 
down further funding from the Local Authority.

The Vice-Chairman suggested that one of the problems with the format of the 
consultation was that opportunities for detailed response were limited as not every 
question included a comment box.  Funding for SEN was a key issue facing every 
school and it was essential that this message was clearly communicated to the 
DfE.

It was agreed that the response should reflect that the £6,000 threshold had not 
been increased as well as providing examples of how levels of need have 
increased.  As a result of this increasing level of need more money was required 
and the level of funding required should be identified and distributed through 
notional funding including prior attainment and special needs.

Funding for pupils who need alternative provision (AP) or are at risk of exclusion 
from school

The Schools’ Forum noted that the Local Authority’s response proposed an 
additional funding block for Alternate Provision.  Members endorsed this approach 
but did however stress that more money was required because without this it 
would simply amount to ‘robbing Peter to pay Paul’.

A Member also suggested that it would be helpful to weave in comments around 
the benefit of respite provision in reducing rates of exclusion.

In addition the Director of Education suggested that it would be helpful to 
comment further about the benefits delivered by the Local Authority’s Primary 
Outreach Service and the positive impact it had on levels of exclusion.

Improving early intervention at each age and stage to prepare young people for 
adulthood sooner

In relation to question 25, the Schools’ Forum felt that it would be beneficial to 
highlight that each point of transition was equally important in terms of the stress 
or trauma for children with SEN.  The Director of Education further noted that 
there was a responsibility to provide services from birth up to the age of 25 and it 
was therefore equally important to consider the transition beyond tertiary 
education and ensure that there was support and pathways in place for vulnerable 
individuals.

Other aspects of the funding and financial arrangements

The Schools’ Forum agreed that it was important to draw out and emphasise the 
following points:

- Funding was not sufficient and the short-term nature of funding 
arrangements made it difficult to secure appropriate longer term 
arrangements;



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

5

- Funding needed to provide security.  Currently Local Authorities were not 
able to guarantee that places were secured for their children;

- The importance of knowing where children were and the importance of the 
import/export process and how it worked.  A Member suggested that there 
had been a benefit to the old recoupment process as school eventually 
received funding.

- In terms of ensuring good value for money; it was not clear whether funding 
itself ensured value for money, instead it was the way in which funding was 
used that delivered value for money.  Value for money was driven by the 
ability to utilise economies of scale and with continued uncertainty around 
funding it was not possible to fully utilise economies of scale.

- Issues around the cost and expense of tribunals.

As there has been support for the Local Authority’s draft response and consensus 
amongst Members of the Schools’ Forum it was agreed that following the meeting 
the response would be updated with any changes clearly tracked.  The Clerk to 
the Schools’ Forum would then recirculate the response for Members of the 
Forum to endorse outside of the meeting.

It was agreed that a joint response should be submitted on behalf of the Local 
Authority and the Schools’ Forum.  The Head of Schools Finance Support 
thanked Members of the Schools’ Forum for their input.

RESOLVED: That

1. The consultation response be updated with any changes reflecting 
the suggestions made by the Schools’ Forum clearly tracked;

2. The consultation response be recirculated to the Schools’ Forum for 
comment and approval outside of the meeting;

3. That a joint response from the Schools’ Forum and the Local 
Authority be submitted to the DfE by 31st July 2019.

4  SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2018/19

The Schools’ Forum considered a report setting out information on all revenue 
and capital balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools 
as at 31 March 2019.  The report also provided a comparison to the balances held 
at the same time in the previous year.  Balances were reported in accordance with 
the DfE Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR) Regulations – the framework for 
reporting income, expenditure and balances.  It provided schools with a 
benchmarking facility for comparison between similar schools to promote self-
management and value for money.  

The Schools’ Forum heard that despite schools putting forward plans for the use 
of any surplus funds, as a result of forecast budget deficits for future years it was 
unlikely that the plans would in fact be realised.  A Member of the Schools’ Forum 
raised question around how long it would be possible for schools to use reserves 



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

6

to balance their budgets as by their very nature financial reserves were limited 
and did not amount to a sustainable financial solution in the long-term.  This was a 
clear illustration of the funding crisis facing schools.

Following discussion about the benefits of the Forum’s access to schools’ 
financial data, the Director of Education suggested that the Schools’ Forum may 
wish to consider asking schools to share their financial information in the future to 
inform its discussion and consideration.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

5  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Vice-Chairman raised the issue of the potential for funding for teachers’ 
pensions and pay being rolled into the Dedicated Schools Grant (DGG) and the 
impact that this would have on schools’ financial planning going forward.  The 
Vice-Chairman requested that in the event that the Local Authority became aware 
of any proposals they notified primary schools in particular as soon as possible, 
as it could have a significant impact in terms of loss of the minimum funding 
guarantee. 

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 19th September 2019.

The Meeting ended at 6.05 pm

Chairman


